
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS 

IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN 

REGULAR MEETING 

 

Board Auditorium 

540 Farview Avenue 

Paramus, New Jersey 07652 

 

February 23, 2021 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

# ADMINISTRATION RESOLUTIONS 

21-A-56T Approval – WIA/WFNJ/WLL One Stop Administration and Oversight 

21-A-57T Approval – Students Suspensions December 2020 

21-A-58T Approval - Professional Development Providers and Services 2020-2021  

School Year 

21-A-59T Approval – Agreement – Between Bergen County Technical Schools and 

New Jersey Manufacturing Extension Program 

21-A-60T Approval—Creative Writing Contest For HS Students In New Jersey 

21-A-61T Approval—Volunteer Worker 

21-A-62T Approval—First Reading —Board of Education Policies/Regulations 

21-A-63T Approval - Second Reading Final Adoption Board of Education Policies 

21-A-64T Approval – Amendment to Advanced Academic Admissions Agreement – 

Bergen County Technical Schools and NJIT 

21-A-65T Approval—Special Education Medicaid Initiative Action Plan For Bergen 

County Technical Schools (SEMI) 

21-A-66T Approval—Webinar Expenses 

 PERSONNEL RESOLUTIONS 

21-P-91T Approval 2020-2021 Staff Appointments 

21-P-92T Approval – 2020-2021 Salary Reclassifications Status 

21-P-93T Revised – 2020-2021 Salary Reclassifications – Non Certificated 

21-P-94T Approval – 2020-2021 Salary Reclassifications – Non Certificated 

21-P-95T Approval – 2020-2021 Adult and Continuing Education Staff Salary 

Authorizations 

21-P-96T Approval – 2020-2021 Adult and Continuing Education Staff 

Reclassifications 

21-P-97T Approval – Calendars for 2021-2022 School Year 

21-P-98T Approval – 2020-2021 District Substitute Teacher 

21-P-99T Approval – 2020-2021 Emergency Medical Services Staff Salary 

Authorizations 

21-P-100T Approval – 2020-2021 Appointments Extra Duty/Extra Pay Positions  

and Other Hourly Appointments 

21-P-101T Approval – 2020-2021 Leaves of Absence with Pay (EPSLA and 

expanded FMLA) 

21-P-102T Revised – Leave of Absence (Res.#21-P-72T) 

21-P-103T Revised – Leave of Absence (Res.#21-P-51T) 

21-P-104T Approval – Leave(s) of Absence 

21-P-105T Approval – Resignation 

21-P-106T Approval – Retirements 

21-P-107T Approval – Suspension with Pay 

21-P-108T Approval 2020-2021 Staff Appointments 

21-P-109T Approval – 2019-2020 & 2020-2021 Appointments Extra Duty/Extra 

Pay Positions and Other Hourly Appointments 



 FINANCE RESOLUTIONS 

21-F-109T Approval-Payments Of Bills: January/February 2021 

21-F-110T Monthly Certification- December 2020 Board Secretary/School  

Financial Report 

21-F-111T Line Item Transfers –  December 2020 

21-F-112T Approval – Amendment of Acceptance of Special Federal, State or 

Private Funds and Establishment of Budget: Cares Act 

21-F-113T Approval – Acceptance of Audit for the School Year 2019-2020 

21-F-114T Approval – Change Order #6 Science Lab Renovation at BC Academies 

21-F-115T Approval – Revised Services to Provide Analysis to Renovate the Child 

Study Team Offices in Paramus Campus 

21-F-116T Award of Contract to Furnish and Deliver Building Materials and 

Supplies for BCTS 

21-F-117T Approval – Acceptance of Special State and Federal Funds: Work Force 

21-F-118T Renewal of Contract to Provide Lawn Maintenance Services for BCTS; 

Paramus Campus for an additional year 

21-F-119T Renewal of Contract to Provide Media Placement Services for BCTS 

21-F-120T Renewal of Contract to Provide Labor and Material to Repair and 

Maintain all Roofs at BCTS 

21-F-121T Renewal of Contract to Provide Cellular Central Station Monitoring 

Services for BCTS 

21-F-122T Renewal of contract to Provide Waste Disposal Services and Container 

Rental for BCTS (#18-PC10) 

21-F-123T Renewal of contract to Provide Waste Disposal Services and Container 

Rental for BCTS (#18-PC10R) 

21-F-124T Approval – Technology Support for Township of Springfield 

21-F-125T Negotiate - Contract To Furnish, Deliver and Install an Ion  

Genestudio S5 Plus System and the Associated Products for BCA 

21-F-126T Approval – WIOA Formula Individual Training Account Log 

21-F-127T Approval – Final Payment and Release and Waiver Agreement 

 







































































































































































BCTS 

February 23, 2021 

Page 1 

PERSONNEL 

 

21-P-91T APPROVAL—2020 – 2021 STAFF APPOINTMENTS 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent, after considering the recommendations of his administrative staff which included 

consideration of the experience, credentials, and references for the following candidates for employment in the school 

district, and for status reclassifications of current personnel in district, has determined that the appointments of these 

individuals is appropriate and in the best interest of the school district, and 

 

BE IT RESOLVED that the following individuals be appointed to the positions indicated, as provided by the budget, in 

accord with the terms of employment specified:  

 

 Note: Appointment of new personnel to the District is provisional subject to: 

 

1. Authorization from the State Department regarding a criminal background check and/or authorization from the 

Bergen County Superintendent’s Office for emergent hiring. 

2. A medical examination including satisfactory results of the Mantoux tuberculin skin test. 

 

Key: Staff: 

 N – New R - Replacement RI – Reinstatement T - Temporary 

 

 Schools/Locations:  

 ATHS .............. Applied Technical High School (BCC), Paramus 

 BCA ................ Bergen County Academies, Hackensack 

 BCDCC ........... Bergen County Day Care Center, Hackensack 

 BCSS ............... Bergen County Special Services 

 BCTEC ............ Bergen County Technical Education Center, Paramus 

 BCTHS  ........... Bergen County Technical High School, Teterboro 

 BCVHS  .......... Bergen County Vocational High School, Paramus 

 BOCC  ............. Bergen One-Stop Career Center, Hackensack 

 ADULT ........... Adult Education, Hackensack 

 

NON-CERTIFICATED 

NAME POSITION  SCHOOL/LOCATION 

 

Rotonda, Nicholas (N) Specialist: Computer DISTRICT, Hackensack 

 

 Salary:  $40,000. per annum pro rata 

 Effective:  02/08/21 to 06/30/21 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Secretary shall give notice to the above-named individuals as soon as is 

practicable. 

 

21-P-92T APPROVAL-RECLASSIFICATION(S)—STATUS 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following staff member(s) status be approved, in accord with the dates specified: 

 

Carey, Diane 

 From:  Teacher of Health Occupations 

 To:  Teacher of Health Occupations and Teacher of General Health Science 

 Effective:  06/01/2019 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Secretary shall give notice to the above-named individuals as soon as is 

practicable. 



BCTS 

February 23, 2021 

Page 2 

 

 

21-P-93T REVISED APPROVAL—2020-2021 SALARY RECLASSIFICATION(S)—NON-CERTIFICATED 

 (BOE 01/26/21; Resol. #21-P-83T) 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following salary reclassification(s) be approved, as provided by the budget in accord with the 

rates and dates specified: 

 

McCann, William: Custodian 

 

From: Col. 1, Step 2: $47,374. + 2nd Shift $917. = $48,291. per annum 

To: Col. 1, Step 2: $47,374. + Boiler: $1,100. + 2nd Shift $917. = $49,391. per annum pro rata 

Effective: 08/20/2020 to 06/30/2021 

Note: Boiler license 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Secretary shall give notice to the above-named individuals as soon as is 

practicable. 

 

 

21-P-94T APPROVAL—2020-2021 SALARY RECLASSIFICATION(S)—NON-CERTIFICATED 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following salary reclassification(s) be approved, as provided by the budget in accord with the 

rates and dates specified: 

 

Vacciana, Kevin: Custodian 

 

From: Col. 1, Step 2: $47,374. + 2nd Shift $917. = $48,291. per annum 

To: Col. 1, Step 2: $47,374. + Boiler: $1,100. + 2nd Shift $917. = $49,391. per annum pro rata 

Effective: 11/30/2020 to 06/30/2021 

Note: Boiler license 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Secretary shall give notice to the above-named individuals as soon as is 

practicable. 

 

 

21-P-95T APPROVAL—2020-2021 ADULT AND CONTINUING EDUCATION STAFF 

  SALARY AUTHORIZATIONS 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED that the attached listing of Adult and Continuing Education staff be appointed at the rates indicated, 

effective as per the dates specified. 

 

 

21-P-96T APPROVAL—2020-2021 ADULT AND CONTINUING EDUCATION STAFF 

  RECLASSIFICATIONS 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED that the attached listing of Adult and Continuing Education staff be reclassified at the rates indicated, 

effective as per the dates specified. 

 

 



BCTS 

February 23, 2021 

Page 3 

 

21-P-97T APPROVAL— 2021-2022 SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR TEACHERS AND STUDENTS 

   2021-2022 SCHEDULE OF HOLIDAYS FOR 12-MONTH PERSONNEL 

   2021-2022 SCHEDULE OF HOLIDAYS FOR DAY CARE CENTER PERSONNEL 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED that the attached 2021-2022 School Calendar for Teachers and Students, 2021-2022 Schedule of 

Holidays for 12-Month Personnel and the 2021-2022 Schedule of Holidays for Day Care Center Personnel be approved, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent may modify this calendar for emergency school closings exclusively 

except that the days of attendance for teachers will not exceed 183. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Secretary shall transmit copies of these documents to all administrators and 

the leadership of the various associations within the school district. 

 

 

21-P-98T APPROVAL—2020-2021 DISTRICT SUBSTITUTE TEACHER(S) 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED that the following listing of District Substitute Teacher(s) be approved for school year 2020-2021. 

 

Reeves, David   CE: Teacher of Biological Science 

 

 

21-P-99T APPROVAL—2020 - 2021 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES STAFF 

 SALARY AUTHORIZATIONS 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED that the attached listing of 12-Month Emergency Medical Services staff be approved at the rates 

indicated, effective as per the dates specified. 

 

 

21-P-100T APPROVAL— 2020-2021 APPOINTMENTS 

   EXTRA DUTY/EXTRA PAY POSITIONS 

 APPROVAL— 2020-2021 OTHER HOURLY APPOINTMENTS 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following individuals be appointed/confirmed to the Extra Duty/Extra Pay positions, as 

provided by the budget, as indicated in accord with the rates and dates specified: 

 

 EXTRA DUTY/EXTRA PAY SY 2020-2021 

 

Curriculum Projects:  Magee, Robert Final payment - $1,792.00 

  Systems Analysis (12th Grade) 

 

Home Instruction:  Branda, John $82 per hour 

 Student: AJ Max. hours: 12 

  Effective:  01/19/2021 

 

 Fuentes, Elizabeth $82 per hour 

 Student: AJ Max. hours: 6 

  Effective:  01/19/2021 



BCTS 

February 23, 2021 

Page 4 

 

 Kim, Deok $82 per hour 

 Student: AJ Max. hours: 12 

  Effective:  01/19/2021 

 

 Kim, Rosalyn $82 per hour 

 Student: AJ Max. hours: 12 

  Effective:  01/19/2021 

 

 Pinyan, Jonathan $82 per hour 

 Student: AJ Max. hours: 12 

  Effective:  01/19/2021 

 

 Respass, Bryan $82 per hour 

 Student: AJ Max. hours: 6 

  Effective:  01/19/2021 

 

 Spinelli, Louis $82 per hour 

 Student: AJ Max. hours: 12 

  Effective:  01/19/2021 

 

 Tolmo, Eva $82 per hour 

 Student: AJ Max. hours: 12 

  Effective:  01/19/2021 

 

 

Academy After Hours – Virtual Program (Spring) 

Rate:  $47.62 per hour Max. 

Effective: 04/12/2021 to 06/04/2021 Hours 

Djedji, Djakoure 30 

Eaton, Leslie 30 

Feuss, Danielle (Coordinator) 36 

Isecke, David 30 

Kaba, Valmira 30 

Kozlova, Ekaterina 30 

Kruger, Ryan 30 

Liso, Matthew 30 

Moran, Ian 30 

Seventko, Justin 30 

Thomas, Anthony 60 

 

 

Apex Online Physical Education Course* 

Rate:  Hourly per diem Max. 

Effective: 12/04/2020 to 06/01/2021 Hours 

Pandich, Jeffrey 20 

 

*For ATHS student support 

 

 

Design Multimedia Resources 

Rate: Hourly per diem* 

Effective: 02/11/2021 to 04/15/2021 

 

Max. 

Hours 

Dixon, Andee 10 

Kennedy, Clare 10 

 

*Partially grant funded – Perkins Secondary Education Program 



BCTS 

February 23, 2021 

Page 5 

 

Middle School Enrichment Program Support 

Rate: Hourly per diem* 

Effective:  01/15/2021 to 06/01/2021 

 

Max. 

Hours 

Gutierrez, Joseph 16 

Pergolizzi, Robert 16 

Sawhney, Puneet 16 

Zhang, Yu 24 

 

*Grant funded – Perkins Secondary Education Program 

 

 

Overload - Teachers 

Rate:  $7,203 per annum 

Effective: SY 2020-2021 

 Campus 

Castella, Frank ATHS/Paramus 

Cohen, Steven ATHS/Paramus 

Maher, Kevin ATHS/Paramus 
 

 

Scheduling - ATHS 

Rate: Hourly per diem 

Effective:  02/01/2021 to 09/01/2021 

 

Max. 

Hours 

Valentine, Taylor 50 

 

 

School Counselor Coverage 

Rate: Hourly per diem 

Effective:  02/01/2021 to 06/30/2021 

 

Max. 

Hours 

Genicoff, Sharon 96 

Mak, Cynthia 96 

Pena, Carlos 96 

 

 

Split-Schedule Work Day Overage 

Rate:  Hourly per diem 

Effective: SY 2020-2021 

Campus 

Hager, Raymond ATHS to Paramus 

 

 

Teacher Relief - Academy 

Rate:  $58.00 per hour Max. 

Effective: 11/13/2020 to 01/15/2021 Hours 

Ballas, Theodora 45 

Ponce, Lucia 75 

 

 

BERGEN COUNTY ACADEMIES – HACKENSACK 

  Recommended Staff   

ADVISORS: Last Name First Name Rate Effective 

DECA Acuna Kymberly $2,650 SY 20-21 

DECA Gutierrez Joseph $2,650 SY 20-21 

FFA Kennedy Clare $2,650 SY 20-21 

HOSA Dobrich Oliver $2,650 SY 20-21 

VICA (SkillsUSA) Brace Mary Beth $2,650 SY 20-21 

 



BCTS 

February 23, 2021 

Page 6 

 

BERGEN COUNTY VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS – PARAMUS 

  Recommended Staff    

COORDINATORS: Last Name First Name Rate Effective 

Admissions Chairperson Guinta Jamie $4,239 01/01/21 

 

 

BERGEN COUNTY TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL – TETERBORO 

  Recommended Staff   

ADVISORS: Last Name First Name Rate Effective 

Class Advisor 11th Grade Marella Lindsay $2,354 01/27/21 

Class Assistant Advisor 11th Grade Sciametta Erica $1,842 01/27/21 

     

COORDINATORS:     

Lead Teacher Genicoff Sharon $11,043 SY 20-21 

 

 

ATHLETICS - DISTRICT 

  Recommended Staff   

ASSIGNMENT: Last Name First Name Rate Effective 

Basketball Assistant Coach (Boys) Cecconi Matthew $7,842 SY 20-21 

 

 

21-P-101T APPROVAL – 2020-2021 LEAVES OF ABSENCE WITH PAY –  

EMERGENCY PAID SICK LEAVE ACT (EPSLA) AND EXPANDED FMLA  

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that MaryRose DiBiano, Teacher of Physics, Bergen County Technical High School, Teterboro, be 

granted a paid federal statutory EPSLA Leave of Absence with benefits for one (1) day for the period December 9, 2020, for 

a reason requiring two-thirds of regular per diem rate up to a maximum of $200 per day (EPSLA).  The costs of employee 

pay and/or health benefits during the leave period, not to exceed two (2) weeks (EPSLA), to be paid by the Board of 

Education as statutorily required. 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that James Grant, Maintenance/Custodian, Bergen County Technical High School, Teterboro, be 

granted a paid federal statutory EPSLA leave of absence with benefits for nine (9) days for the period December 2, 2020 

through December 14, 2020 for a reason requiring regular pay rate up to a maximum of $511 per day.  The costs of 

employee pay and health benefits coverage during the leave period, not to exceed two (2) weeks, to be paid by the Board of 

Education as statutorily required. 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that Yoonok Lee, Teacher of Mathematics, Bergen County Vocational High School, Paramus, be 

granted a paid federal statutory EPSLA leave of absence with benefits for two (2) days for the period December 22, 2020 

through December 23, 2020 for a reason requiring regular pay rate up to a maximum of $511 per day.  The costs of 

employee pay and health benefits coverage during the leave period, not to exceed two (2) weeks, to be paid by the Board of 

Education as statutorily required. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Secretary shall give notice to the above-named individual(s) as soon as is 

practical. 

 



BCTS 

February 23, 2021 

Page 7 

 

21-P-102T REVISED - APPROVAL — LEAVE(S) OF ABSENCE (BOE 12/08/2020; Resol. #21-P-72T) 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that Brianna Hamill, Teacher of Physical Education, Bergen County Technical High School, Teterboro, 

will be granted an unpaid federal and New Jersey statutory family leave of absence with benefits for the period October 19, 

2020 through October 23, 2020.  The cost of health benefits coverage during the leave period, not to exceed twelve (12) 

weeks, to be paid by the Board of Education as statutorily required. 

 

 

21-P-103T REVISED - APPROVAL — LEAVE(S) OF ABSENCE (BOE 10/27/2020; Resol. #21-P-51T) 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that Rebecca Arimborgo, Teacher of English, Applied Technology High School, Paramus, be granted 

an unpaid federal and New Jersey statutory family leave of absence with benefits for the period January 4, 2021 through 

March 29, 2021.  The cost of health benefits coverage during the leave period, not to exceed twelve (12) weeks, to be paid 

by the Board of Education as statutorily required. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Secretary shall give notice to the above-named individual(s) as soon as is 

practical. 

 

 

21-P-104T APPROVAL — LEAVE(S) OF ABSENCE 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that Kymberly Acuna, School Counselor, Bergen County Academies, Hackensack, will be granted an 

unpaid federal and New Jersey statutory family leave of absence with benefits for the period June 7, 2021 through June 22, 

2021 and September 2, 2021 through October 1, 2021.  The cost of health benefits coverage during the leave period, not to 

exceed twelve (12) weeks, to be paid by the Board of Education as statutorily required. 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that Amy Heid, Teacher of Chemistry, Bergen County Vocational High School, Paramus, will be 

granted an intermittent unpaid federal and New Jersey statutory family leave of absence with benefits for the periods 

January 21, 2021 to January 22, 2021; January 28, 2021 to January 29, 2021; February 4, 2021 to February 5, 2021; and 

February 11, 2021.  The cost of health benefits coverage during the leave period, not to exceed twelve (12) weeks, to be paid 

by the Board of Education as statutorily required. 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that Michael Whitney, Custodian, Bergen County Technical High School, Teterboro, will be granted an 

unpaid federal and New Jersey statutory family leave of absence with benefits for the period May 3, 2021 to May 14, 2021.  

The cost of health benefits coverage during the leave period, not to exceed twelve (12) weeks, to be paid by the Board of 

Education as statutorily required. 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that Michael Whitehead, Custodian, Bergen County Technical High School, Teterboro, will be granted 

an unpaid federal statutory family leave of absence with benefits for the period January 15, 2021 through February 11, 2021 

and February 16, 2021 through February 23, 2021.  The cost of health benefits coverage during the leave period, not to 

exceed twelve (12) weeks, to be paid by the Board of Education as statutorily required. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Secretary shall give notice to the above-named individual(s) as soon as is 

practical. 

 



BCTS 

February 23, 2021 

Page 8 

 

21-P-105T APPROVAL—RESIGNATION(S) 

 

RESOLUTION 
 

WHEREAS, the administration has reviewed the notice(s) of resignation and has concluded that there is no need for further 

administrative review, 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following resignation(s) be accepted as per the effective date indicated: 

 

Zoklu, Lori Lead Accountant   Effective 03/01/2021 

 

 

21-P-106T APPROVAL—RETIREMENT(S) 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent has reviewed the notice(s) of resignation for the purpose of retirement and has concluded 

that there is no need for further administrative review, 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following retirement(s) be accepted as per the effective date indicated: 

 

Mancini, Virginia Teacher of English Teterboro Effective 07/01/2021 

Marain, Karen Teacher of Computer Science Academy Effective 07/01/2021 

 

 

 

21-P-107T APPROVAL – SUSPENSION WITH PAY 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent has received information suggesting that a district employee (ID #0465) may have engaged 

in unprofessional conduct and/or unacceptable job performance; and 

 

WHEREAS, based on the aforementioned information, the Superintendent has recommended that district employee #0465 be 

suspended with pay effective Tuesday, February 2, 2021 pending final resolution of this matter; 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the suspension with pay of district employee #0465 is hereby ratified and 

approved effective February 2, 2021 pending further official investigation and/or action of the Board; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Secretary shall transmit written notice regarding this action to the above 

named individual as soon as is practicable, either personally or by certified mail, return receipt requested. 

 



BCTS 

February 23, 2021 

Page 9 

  

21-P-108T APPROVAL—2020 – 2021 STAFF APPOINTMENTS 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent, after considering the recommendations of his administrative staff which included 

consideration of the experience, credentials, and references for the following candidates for employment in the school 

district, and for status reclassifications of current personnel in district, has determined that the appointments of these 

individuals is appropriate and in the best interest of the school district, and 

 

BE IT RESOLVED that the following individuals be appointed to the positions indicated, as provided by the budget, in 

accord with the terms of employment specified:  

 

NON-CERTIFICATED 

NAME POSITION  SCHOOL/LOCATION 

 

DiGia, Christine (R) Secretary  DISTRICT, 540 Farview Av, Paramus 

 

 Salary: Step 3: $47,092. per annum pro rata 

 Effective: 02/22/2021 to 06/30/2021 

 Note:  Replacement for staff who retired. Received 2 additional steps due to reporting to 

Coordinator 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Secretary shall give notice to the above-named individuals as soon as is 

practicable. 

 

 

21-P-109T APPROVAL— 2019-2020 APPOINTMENTS 

   EXTRA DUTY/EXTRA PAY POSITIONS 

 APPROVAL— 2019-2020 OTHER HOURLY APPOINTMENTS 

 APPROVAL— 2020-2021 APPOINTMENTS 

   EXTRA DUTY/EXTRA PAY POSITIONS 

 APPROVAL— 2020-2021 OTHER HOURLY APPOINTMENTS 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 

EXTRA DUTY/EXTRA PAY SY 2019-2020 

 

Business Office System Transition Support  

Rate:  $7,500 per annum* 

Effective:  07/01/19 to 06/30/20 

Hidalgo, Jacob 

 

*Revised BOE 12/08/2020; Resol. #21-P-69T 

 

 

EXTRA DUTY/EXTRA PAY SY 2020-2021 

 

Business Office System Transition Support  

Rate:  $7,500 per annum 

Effective:  07/01/20 to 06/30/21 

Hidalgo, Jacob 

 

 



BCTS 

February 23, 2021 

 

 

FINANCE RESOLUTIONS 
 

 

 
21–F–109T APPROVAL—PAYMENT OF BILLS: JANUARY/FEBRUARY 2021 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Secretary has presented certain warrants to the Board of Education with a recommendation that they be 

paid; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has determined the warrants presented for payment to be in order; 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education ratifies the payments as authorized by Policy 6600 and 

that the following itemized lists of the warrants be filed: 

 

 

  All Funds  

Dates Check Numbers Account 955-1020731 Total 

1/22/21-2/19/21 007488-007645 $8,147,273.31  

1/22/21-2/19/21 S38264-S38312 $383,061.43 $8,530,334.74 

    

  Unemployment Comp Ins Fund  

Date Check Numbers Account 955-1020782 Total 

1/27/21 1119 $22,652.04 $22,652.04 

    

  Escrow Account  

Date Check Numbers Account 50214 Total 

    

    

 
PB/JS 

 

 

 

21-F-110T MONTHLY CERTIFICATION—DECEMBER 2020 BOARD SECRETARY/SCHOOL  

FINANCIAL REPORT 

 
RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6:20–2.12(e)*, we, the Board of Education, confirm that as of December 31, 2020 based 

on the certification of the monthly financial reports by the Board Secretary/Business Administrator and upon confirmation 

by the Superintendent of Schools, to the best of our knowledge no account or fund has been over–expended in violation 

of N.J.A.C. 6:20–2:12(b)* and that sufficient funds are available to meet the district’s financial obligations for the 

remainder of the fiscal year. 

*Citations are subject to change due to periodic amendments. 

 

BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Education does hereby approve the attached monthly certifications, and Board Financial 

Reports. 

 
PB/JS 

Source of Funds:  per Attached 

 

 

 

 

 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 2 

 

 
21–F–111T LINE ITEM TRANSFERS – DECEMBER 2020 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6:20–2.12(e)*, we, the Board of Education, confirm that as of December 31, 2020 

based on the certification of the monthly financial reports by the Board Secretary/Business Administrator and upon 

confirmation by the Superintendent of Schools, to the best of our knowledge no account or fund has been over expended 

in violation of N.J.A.C. 6:20–2:12(b)* and that sufficient funds are available to meet the district’s financial obligations 

for the remainder of the fiscal year. 

*Citations are subject to change due to periodic amendments.  

 

BE IT RESOLVED, the board of Education does hereby approve the attached list of line item transfers. 

 
PB/JS/am 
Source of Funds:  Per Attached 

 

 

 

 

21-F-112T AMENDMENT OF ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL FEDERAL, STATE AND/OR PRIVATE  

  FUNDS AND ESTABLISHMENT OF BUDGET 

 

CARES Act – Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) Funds 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS the Board of Education has approved certain educational programs and authorized application for federal, 

state and/or private funds to support them; and 

 

WHEREAS formal, written notification has been received that certain of these grants have been approved; and 

 

WHEREAS the budgetary requirements and/or grant period as initially accepted will no longer serve to carry out the 

purposes for which this grant was established; 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Education accepts the said approved modifications to the 

following grant(s): 

 

 

Funding Source 

Orig. Accept. 

Resolution No. 

 

Program Title 

Amount of Grant 

    

Federal  - FY ‘21 

CARES Act 

 

21-F-05T 

Elementary and Secondary School Emergency 

Relief (ESSER) Funds 
 

$145,718 

 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the programs previously approved be implemented and the following budgets be 

established and the person listed be authorized to administer them: 

 

 

Program Information  

 

Account Number 

 

Budget Category 

 

Amount 

    

Program Director: 20.477.100.100.VN Personal Services – Salaries $37,440 

J. Susino 20.477.100.600.VN General Supplies 35,035 

 20.477.200.100.VN Personal Services – Salaries 11,625 

Grant Period: 20.477.200.200.VN Personal Services – Employee Benefits 3,753 

March 13, 2020 –  Purchased Professional-Education Services  



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 3 

 

 

September 30, 2022 20.477.200.300.VN 15,400 

 20.477.200.600.VN Supplies and Materials 17,345 

 20.477.400.732.VN Instructional Equipment 25,120 

  TOTAL $145,718 

 

and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the President, Superintendent, and Secretary are authorized to execute and deliver any 

necessary contracts and reports on behalf of the Board of Education. 

 

 

 

 

21–F–113T ACCEPTANCE OF AUDIT FOR THE SCHOOL YEAR 2019-2020 

 
RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Bergen County Technical School District in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:23-1, Audit when and how 

made, 18A:23-2; Scope of Audit, 18A:23-3; Filing of Audit, 18A:23-4, preparation and distribution of Synopsis or 

Summary, 18A:23-5, meeting of board, discussion of report; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Bergen County Technical School District must have a certified Annual External audit of the district’s 

accounts and financial transactions; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Bergen County Technical School District received the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the 

fiscal year ended June 30, 2020, prepared by the firm of Lerch, Vinci & Higgins, LLP; and 

 

WHEREAS, the audit recommendations, and corrective action plan were received and discussed at the Regular Public 

Meeting of the Bergen County Technical School District held on February 23, 2021; 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts and approves the Comprehensive Annual 

Financial Report for the Fiscal Year ended  June 30, 2020, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the Administrative Corrective Action Plan for the 

recommendations made by the Auditing firm of Lerch, Vinci and Higgins, LLP, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the synopsis and Corrective Action Plan shall be filed with the New Jersey State 

Department of Education after said audit has been reviewed for accuracy and completeness by the Bergen County New 

Jersey Department of Education office.   

 

 

 

 
21-F-114T APPROVAL – CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 – SCIENCE LAB RENOVATIONS BERGEN COUNTY 

ACADEMIES - HACKENSACK, NEW JERSEY – GPC, INC.  

  INCREASE - $2,206.00 

 
RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, GPC, Inc., was retained by the Bergen County Technical School Board of Education at the August 27, 2019 

regular meeting (Resolution 20-F-35T), for the Science Lab Renovation at the Bergen Academy, Hackensack, New 

Jersey, and 

 

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2020, Resolution 20-F-154T was approved authorizing Change Orders #1 and #2; and 

 

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2020, Resolution 21-F-33T was approved authorizing Change Orders # 3; and 

https://drive.google.com/open?id=1xw13sWJU9b6a82vkGB0vV1t19TgWeLzI
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1r-Te27-gMQXxPvi3r_tdL6Knx_e7Z_to


BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 4 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2020, Resolution 21-F-47T was approved authorizing Change Orders #4; and 

 

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2020, Resolution 21-F-65T was approved authorizing Change Orders #5; and 

 

WHEREAS, GPC, Inc., has submitted the following change order proposals which have been approved by the Business 

Administrator: 

 

 

Change Order  Description Amount 

   

CO #6 Change Order (see attached) $2,206.00 

 Labor and Materials  

   

 Amount of Original Contract: $1,014,900.00 

 The Net Change by Previously Authorized Change Orders        $91,220.43 

 The Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order    $1,106,120.43 

 The contract sum will be increased by Change Order #6 in the amount of         $2,206.00 

   

 The New Contract Sum Including Change Orders #4  $1,108,326.43 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board approves Change Order No.6 in the amount of  

$2,206.00 for a new total contract sum of $1,108,326.43 

 

 

 
21-F-115T APPROVAL – REVISED SERVICES TO PROVIDE ANALYSIS TO RENOVATE  

  THE  CHILD STUDY TEAM OFFICES - PARAMUS CAMPUS 

  VENDOR: DI CARA/RUBINO ARCHITECTS 

   
RESOLUTION 

 

 

WHEREAS, DiCara Rubino was retained by the Bergen County Technical Schools Board of Education at the January 28, 

2020 regular meeting, (Resolution 20-F-127T), to renovate existing classroom to accommodate a new Child Study Team 

Offices at BCTS Paramus Camus; and 

 

WHEREAS, DiCara/Rubino Architects, has submitted revised proposal for professional services pertaining to renovation 

of the existing classrooms to CST Offices and conversion of the existing CST area into two academic classrooms; 

  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, based on the recommendation of the Business Administrator, the Board of 

Education approves the revised proposal for professional services by DiCara/Rubino Architects, located at 30 Galesi 

Drive, Wayne, New Jersey at the following fees: 

   

Description Room 207/208 

Conversion 

Existing CST Conversion 

Schematic Design $9,600.00 $3,400.00 

Design Development $7,200.00 $2,550.00 

Construction Documents $19,200.00 $6,800.00 

Bidding/Negotiation $3,000.00 $1,000.00 

Contract Administration $12,600.00 $5,400.00 

   

Reimbursable Expenses: Not to exceed $6,000.00 

 

 

 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 5 

 

 
21-F-116T        AWARD OF CONTRACT TO ESTABLISH A CONTRACT TO FURNISH AND/OR DELIVER BUILDING  

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS FOR BCTS, COMMENCING MARCH 1, 2021  

FOR A TWO-YEAR PERIOD. 

                   VENDOR: CONTINENTAL HARDWARE, INC., NEWARK, NJ  

 

BID #21-PC6 

        
RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A-18A-1 et seq. advertised for sealed bids to Establish a Contract 

to Furnish and/or Deliver Building Materials and Supplies, on an As Needed Basis, for BCTSC Commencing 

March 1, 2021 for a Two-Year Period, and 

 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the advertisement, one (1) company submitted a bid and was received, publicly opened and 

read aloud in the Board of Education office on January 21, 2021,  

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, after review by the Purchasing Department and based on the recommendation of 

the Director of Facilities, the Board of Education awards the contract to the lowest responsible bidder, Continental Hardware, 

Inc., Newark, NJ as follows: 

 

   Table A - SHEETROCK 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand) *** Unit Price 

1 SW, 4' x 8' x 5/8", Firecode Piece 60 USG $11.50 

2 WR, 4' x 8' x 5/8", Firecode Piece 70 USG $12.99 

3 SW, 4' x 8' x1/2”, Firecode Piece 50 USG $11.99 

4 WR, 4' x 8' x 5/8", Firecode Piece 70 USG $12.99 

5 SW, 4' x 10' x 5/8", Firecode Piece 60 USG $14.50 

6 SW, 4' x 12' x 5/8", Firecode Piece 60 USG $17.40 

7 1/2" x 4' x 8 gypsum wallboard, fire code label required Piece 100 USG $11.99 

8 5/8" x 4' x 8 gypsum wallboard, fire code label required Piece 130 USG $11.50 

9 1/2" x 10' jay channel, for sheet rock Piece 50 USG $1.50 

10 5/8" x 10' sheetrock "j" channel, steel Piece 

 

50 USG $1.50 

11 1/2" x 10' sheetrock "j" channel, plastic Piece 50 USG $2.50 

12 5/8" x 10' sheetrock "j" channel, plastic Piece 50 USG $2.50 

13 1 ¼" x 1 1/4" x 8' dry wall corner bead, steel Piece 50 USG $1.20 

14 1 ¼" x 1 1/4" x 10' dry wall corner bead, steel Piece 100 USG $1.40 

15 

Trim, Wall Base Metal Lath, Diamond Mesh Steel, 

  27" x 96" Piece 25 USG $5.60 

16 4’ x 8’-1/2 Water Resistant Sheetrock Piece 50 USG $11.99 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 6 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand) *** Unit Price 

17 4’ x 10’-1/2 Water Resistant Sheetrock Piece 50 USG $19.00 

 

   

 Table B - DRY WALL/DECK SCREWS 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand) *** Unit Price 

18 Dry Wall Screws, 1" USG Type Pound 35 GP $3.20 

19 Dry Wall Screws, 1-1/4" USG Type,  Pound 35 GP $3.20 

20 Dry Wall Screws, 1-5/8", USG Type Panel, 2' x 4',  Pound 35 GP $3.20 

21 Dry Wall Screws, 2" USG Type,  Pound 35 GP $3.20 

22 Dry Wall Screws, 2-1/2", USG Type,  Pound 35 GP $3.20 

23 Dry Wall Screws, 3", USG Type.  Pound 35 GP $3.20 

24 Fine Drywall Screws, 1-1/4 USG Type Pound 35 GP $3.20 

25 Fine Drywall Screws, 1-5/8 USG Type Pound 35 GP $3.20 

26 Galv Drywall Screws, 1-1/4 USG Type Pound 35 GP $5.50 

27 Galv Drywall Screws, 1-5/8 USG Type Pound 35 GP $5.50 

28 Galv Drywall Screws, 2” Pound 35 GP $5.50 

29 Galv Drywall Screws, 3” Pound 35 GP $5.50 

30 Drywall Screws 2” Fine  Pound 25 GP $3.20 

31 Drywall Screws 2 ½ “  Pound 25  GP $3.20 

32 Drywall Screws 2” Coarse Pound 25 GP $3.20 

33 Drywall Screws 1 5/8” Coarse Pound 25  GP $3.20 

34 Ceramic Deck Screws, 1-5/8 Pound 35 GP $5.50 

35 Ceramic Deck Screws, 2” Pound 35 GP $5.50 

36 Ceramic Deck Screws, 2-1/2” Pound 35 GP $5.50 

37 Ceramic Deck Screws, 1 ¼” Pound 25 GP $5.50 

38 TEK Framing Screws 7/16” Pound 35 GP $3.50 

39 Sharp TEKS Black 1500, 7/16 Pound 35 GP $3.50 

40 S/D Framing Screws 6x7/16 Pound 35 GP $3.50 

41 Drill Point Screws 7 1/16”  Pound 35 GP $3.50 

42 Drill Point Screws 1 7/8” Pound 35 GP $3.50 

43 Drill Point Screws 7/16” Pound 35 GP $3.50 

 

 

 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 7 

 

 

   Table C - DOORS S.C. FL., U.S. PREMIUM PLYWOOD PER C.S. GEORGIA PACIFIC WEYHAUSER 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand) *** Unit Price 

44 

 3' 0" x 6' 8", 1-3/4" FL Birch, Natural S.C. Door 25 GP $135.00 

45 3' 0" x 7' 0", 1-3/4", D.C. FL, Natural S.C. Door 25 GP $175.00 

46 

Solid Interior Birch Door  

1 ¾ “ thick  36” x 80” Door 30 GP $99.00 

47 

Solid Interior Birch Door         

1 ¾” thick    36” x 84” Door 25 GP $116.00 

48 

Solid Interior Birch Door         

1 ¾” thick    34” x 84” Door 27 GP $116.00 

49 

Solid Interior Birch Door         

1 ¾” thick    32” x 84” Door 25 GP $116.00 

50 

Solid Interior Birch Door         

1 ¾” thick    30” x 84” Door 26 GP $114.00 

51 

Solid Interior Birch Door         

1 ¾” thick 24” X 84” Door 25 GP $114.00 

52 

Solid Interior Birch Door         

1 ¾” thick 28” X 84” Door 25 GP $114.00 

53 

Solid Door Birch 

1 ¾” thick   37” X 84” Door 25 GP $140.00 

54 

Solid Interior Birch Door         

1 3/8” thick    32” x 84” Door 25 GP $140.00 

55 

Solid Interior Birch Door         

1 3/8” thick    24” x 80” Door 25 GP $140.00 

56 

Solid Interior Birch Door        

1 3/8” thick    36” x 80” Door 25 GP $140.00 

57 2’8” x 6’8” x 1 3/8” Lauan Door Each 10 GP $135.00 

 

   Table D - DOORS, METAL FRAME BUCKS 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

58 

Door, Acme Hollow Metal Reversible, Underwriter Label, 1-

1/2 Hours Fire Retardant, B. Material, 18- or 20-gauge Prime 

Cold Rolled Steel, 3' 0" x 7' 0" x ¾" Flush Door Each 30 Acme $169.00 

59 

Acme Knocked Down Steel Buck Material, 16 Cold Rolled 

Street, Underwriter Label Complete DL Services, 16 Gauge 

Frame 3' 0" x 7' 0" x 1-3/4" Various Size Throat "Bucks" 

Right & Left Hand Each 30 Acme $150.00 

60 

16 ga. Steel door frame, 1 1/2 hr., fire code label required, 4 

7/8" dry wall opening for 1 3/4 x 3' 0" x 6' 8" door Each 25 Acme $100.00 

61 

16 ga. Steel door frame, 1 1/2 hr., fire code label required, 4 

7/8" dry wall opening for 1 3/4" x 3' 0" x 7' 0" door Each 10 Acme $100.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 8 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

62 

16 ga. Steel door frame, 1 1/2 hr., fire code label required, 6 

1/8" dry wall opening for 1 3/4" x 3' 0" x 6' 8" door Each 10 Acme $120.00 

63 

16 ga. Steel door frame, 1 1/2 hr., fire code label required, 6 

1/8" dry wall opening for 1 3/4" x 3' 0" x 7' 0" door Each 10 Acme $120.00 

64 

4 1/2" x 4 ½" butt hinges, loose pin, prime finish with screws 

(3 per pkg.) Pkgs 30 Hager $17.00 

65 

16 ga. Steel door frame - knock down 1 3/4" x 3'0" x 6'8" 

door for 4 7/8" dry wall opening 11/2" hr fire code label 

required Each 10 Acme $100.00 

66 16 ga. 2/0 Door Wood & Steel Each 10 Acme $110.00 

67 18 ga. 2/0 Door Wood & Steel Each 10 Acme $130.00 

68 

16 ga. Steel door frame - knock down 1 3/4" x 4'0" x 6'8" 

double door for 4 7/8" dry wall opening 1 1/2" hr fire code 

label required Each 10 Acme $160.00 

 

 

   Table E - METAL LIGHT KIT FOR DOORS 1¾ DOORS (WITH CLEAR SAFETY GLASS) 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

69 7” x 22” Each 10 NGP $90.00 

70 24” x 32” Each 10 NGP $240.00 

71 24” x 36” Each 10 NGP $250.00 

  

 

  Table F - WOOD LIGHT KIT FOR DOORS 1 ¾ DOORS (WITH CLEAR SAFETY GLASS) 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

72 7” x 22” Each 10 NGP $110.00 

73 24” x 32” Each 10 NGP $140.00 

74 24” x 36” Each 10 NGP $140.00 

75 

16 ga. Steel door frame - knock down 1 3/4" x 4'0" x 7'0" 

double door for 4 7/8" dry wall opening 1 1/2" hr fire code 

label required Each 10 Galaxy $125.00 

76 

16 ga. Steel door frame - knock down 1 3/4" x 6'0" x 6'8" 

double door for 4 7/8" dry wall opening 1 1/2" hr fire code 

label required 16 ga. steel door frame - knock down 1 3/4" x 

6'0" x 7'0" double door for 4 7/8" dry wall opening1 1/2" hr 

fire code label required Each 10 Galaxy $160.00 

77 

16 ga. Steel door frame - knock down 1 3/4" x 4'0" x 6'8" 

door for 4 7/8" dry wall opening 1 1/2" hr fire code label 

required Each 10 Galaxy $115.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 9 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

78 

16 ga. Steel door frame - knock down 1 3/4" x 4'0" x 7'0" 

door for 4 7/8" dry wall opening 1 1/2" hr fire code label  Each 10 Galaxy $115.00 

79 

18 ga. Steel door - 1 3/4" x 2'0" x 6'8" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for mortise lock Each 10 Galaxy $170.00 

80 

18 ga. Steel door - 1 3/4" x 4'0" x 6'8" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for mortise lock Each 10 Galaxy $360.00 

81 

18 ga. Steel door - 1 3/4" x 2'0" x 7'0" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for cylinder lock Each 10 Galaxy $165.00 

82 

18 ga. Steel door - 1 3/4" x 2'0" x 7'0" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for mortise lock Each 10 Galaxy $165.00 

83 

18 ga. Steel door - 1 3/4" x 2'0" x 6'8" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required inactive door Each 10 Galaxy $180.00 

84 

18 ga. Steel door - 1 3/4" x 2'0" x 7'0" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required inactive door Each 10 Galaxy $180.00 

85 

18 ga. Steel door - 1 3/4" x 2'0"x 6'8" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for cylinder lock Each 10 Galaxy $180.00 

86 

18 ga. Steel door - 1 3/4" x 3'0" x 6'8" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for cylinder lock Each 10 Galaxy $180.00 

87 

18 ga. Steel door - 1 3/4" x 3'0" x 6'8" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for mortise lock Each 10 Galaxy $180.00 

88 

18 ga. steel door - 1 3/4" x 3'0" x 7'0" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for cylinder lock Each 10 Galaxy $180.00 

89 

18 ga. steel door 1 3/4" x 3'0" x 7'0" 1 1/2" hr b fire code req 

prep for mortise lock Each 10 Galaxy $180.00 

90 

18 ga. steel door - 1 3/4" x 3'0" x 6'8" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required inactive door Each 10 Galaxy $200.00 

91 

18 ga. steel door - 1 3/4" x 3'0" x 7'0" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required inactive door Each 10 Galaxy $200.00 

92 

18 ga. steel door - 1 3/4" x 4'0" x 6'8" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for cylinder lock Each 10 Galaxy $360.00 

93 

18 ga. steel door - 1 3/4" x 4'0" x 7'0" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for cylinder lock Each 10 Galaxy $360.00 

94 

18 ga. steel door - 1 3/4" x 4'0" x 7'0" 1 1/2" hr b fire code 

label required prep for mortise lock solid  Each 10 Galaxy $360.00 

95 Core birch door 1 3/4” x 3’0”x 6’x 8” Each 10 Galaxy $118.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 10 

 

 

   Table G - PRE-HUNG DOORS 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

96 18” x 6 x8   1 3/8 width Each 10 
BWI 

$85.00 

97 24” x 6 x8   1 3/8 width Each 10 
BWI 

$89.00 

98 30” x 6 x8   1 3/8 width Each 10 
BWI 

$93.0 

99 32” x 6 x8   1 3/8 width Each 10 
BWI 

$96.00 

100 36” x 6 x8   1 3/8 width Each 10 
BWI 

$96.00 

 

 

   Table H - CASING COLONIAL 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

101 2 ½” width Linear ft. N/A Metrie $.036 

 

 

   Table I - GALVANIZED EXPANDABLE FRAME 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

102 3’ x 6’ x 8” small frame Roll 10 Galaxy $180.00 

103 3’ x 7’ x 0   small frame Roll 10 Galaxy $235.00 

104 3’ x 6’ x 8” large frame Roll 10 Galaxy $180.00 

105 3’ x 7’ x 8” large frame Roll 10 Galaxy $235.00 

 

 

Table J - DOORS, WOOD 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

106 3' 0" x 6' 8" x 1 ¾" pc core, birch door   Each 30 BWI $130.00 

107 3' 0" x 6' 8" x 1 3/4" hollow core birch door Each 30 BWI $80.00 

108 3' 0" x 6' 8" type fc birch door mineral core, 1 1/2 hr., b label Each 25 BWI $590.00 

109 3' 0" x 6' 8" x 1 3/4" hollow core birch door Each 25 BWI $80.00 

110 3' 0" x 7' 0" type fc birch door mineral core, 1 1/2 hr., b label Each 25 BWI $590.00 

111 2’6” x 7’0” 1 ¾” slab birch door Each 10 BWI $130.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 11 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

112 Solid core birch door 1 3/4" x 3'0" x 7'0" Each 25 BWI $130.00 

113 birch plywood grade a-1/4" x 4' x 8' Each 25 GP $30.00 

114 3'0" x 6'8" x 1 3/4" solid core oak door Each 25 BWI $170.00 

115 3'0" x 7'0" x 1 3/4" solid core oak door Each 25 BWI $170.00 

116 3'0" x 6'8" x 1 3/4" type fc oak door 1 1/2 hr – b label Each 25 BWI $510.00 

117 3'0" x 7'0" x 1 3/4" type fc oak door 1 1/2 hr – b label Each 5 BWI $510.00 

118 Oak plywood grade a-b good 2 sides 1/2" 4' x 8' Each 5 GP $62.00 

119 Oak plywood grade a-b good 2 sides 1/2" 4' x 8' Each 5 GP $62.00 

 

 

   Table K - LUMBER 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

120 2’ x 4’ Grn Doug Fir Lumber Linear ft. 100 GP $0.94 

121 2’ x 6’ Grn Doug Fir Lumber Linear ft. 100 GP $1.37 

122 2’ x 8’ Grn Doug Fir Lumber Linear ft. 115 GP $1.58 

123 2’ x 10’ Grn Doug Fir Lumber Linear ft. 115 GP $1.86 

124 2’ x 12’ Grn Doug Fir Lumber Linear ft. 100 GP $2.59 

125 2’ x 14’ Grn Doug Fir Lumber Linear ft. 100 GP $2.99 

126 2’x12-12 2&BTR Doug Fir Lumber Each 5 GP $31.00 

127 2’x6-12 2&BTR Doug Fir Lumber Each 5 GP $16.40 

 

 

  Table L - TREATED LUMBER 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

128 2 x 4 x 8 ACQ #2 SYP CCA 1.5 L  Piece 50 GP $9.45 

129 2 x 4 x 10 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Treated Lumber Piece 50 GP $13.15 

130 2 x 4 x 12 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Treated Lumber  Piece 50 GP $15.40 

131 2 x 4 x 14 ACQ #2 SYP 1.5L Treated Lumber Piece 50 GP $17.91 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 12 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

132 2 x 4 x 16 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Piece  50 GP $20.40 

133 2 x 6 x 8 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Piece  50 GP $13.25 

134 2 x 6 x 10 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Piece  50 GP $17.45 

135 2 x 6 x 16 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Piece  50 GP $27.90 

136 2 x 6 x 20 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Piece  50 GP $36.00 

137 2 x 8 x 10 ACQ#2 SYP  1.5L Piece 50 GP $21.25 

138 2 x 8 x 12 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Piece 50 GP $25.50 

139 2 x 8 x 16 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Piece 50 GP $33.60 

140 2 x 10 x 10 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Piece 50 GP $25.70 

141 2 x 10 x 16 ACQ#2 SYP 1.5L Piece 50 GP $38.00 

142 2 x 10 x 20 ACQ#2 SYP  1.5L Piece 50 GP $56.00 

143 2 x 12 X 12 ACQ#2 SYP  1.5L Piece 50 GP $48.00 

144 2 X 12 X 16 #2 SYP  1.5L Piece 50 GP $65.00 

145 1 x 4 x 12 ACQ#2 SYP  1.5L Piece 50 GP $7.10 

146 ACQ 4 x 4 x 8 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $18.00 

147 ACQ 4 x 4 x 10 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $22.50 

148 ACQ 4 x 4 x 12 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $26.00 

149 ACQ 4 x 4 x 16 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $35.00 

150 ACQ 6 x 6 x 8 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $39.00 

151 ACQ 6 x 6 x 10 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $49.50 

152 ACQ 6 x 6 x 12 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $50.40 

153 ACQ 6 x 6 x 14 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $65.25 

154 ACQ 6 x 6 x 16 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $80.00 

155 ACQ 5/4 x 6 x 12 ACQ#2 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $15.50 

156 ACQ 5/4 x 6 x 16 SYP CCA 1.5L Piece 50 GP $21.99 

157 ACQ 4” x 4” x 8’ #2 SYP Piece 50 GP $18.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 13 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

158 ACQ 4” x 4” x 10’ #2 SYP Piece 50 GP $22.50 

159 ACQ 4” x 4” x 12’ #2 SYP Piece  50 GP $26.00 

160 ACQ 4” x 4” x 16’ #2 SYP Piece  50 GP $35.00 

161 ACQ 6” x 6” x 8’ #2 SYP Piece  50 GP $39.00 

162 ACQ 6” x 6” x 10’ #2 SYP Piece  50 GP $49.50 

163 ACQ 6” x 6” x 12’ #2 SYP Piece  50 GP $50.40 

164 ACQ 6” x 6” x 16’ #2 SYP Piece  50 GP $80.00 

165 1’ x 6’ White Pine Linear ft. 120 

 

American $0.91 

166 1’ x 10’ White Pine #2 Linear ft. 120 

 

American $1.29 

167 1’ x 12’ White Pine #2 Linear ft. 120 

 

American $1.63 

168 1-1/4’ x 12’ White Pine #2 Linear ft. 120 

 

American $2.30 

169 1’ x 2’ #2 Pond White Pine Linear ft. 120 

 

American $0.29 

170 1’ x 4’ #2 Pond White Pine Linear ft. 120 

 

American $0.60 

171 1’ x 8’ #2 Pond White Pine Linear ft. 120 

 

American $1.21 
 

 

  Table M - POLYETHYLENE SHEETING 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

172 Polyethylene Sheet, 4 Mils, 8' Wide, 100/Ft/Roll Roll 15 Berry $22.00 

173 Polyethylene Sheet, 4 Mils, 10' Wide, 100/Ft/Roll Roll 15 Berry $27.00 

   
  

   Table N - ROOF SHINGLES, PAPER, CEMENT 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

174 

Roof Shingle, 240 lb., Sealed Tabs, Selected Colors, 

3/Bundle/Sq., 33 Sq. Ft./Bundle Roll 52 GAF $33.00 

175 

Tar Paper, Flintcote*, Roll Roofing Paper, Asphalt, Black, 15 lb. 

Felt, 432 Sq. Ft./Roll Roll 12 GAF $17.00 

176 Roofing Paper, Asphalt, Black, 15 lb. Felt, 432 Sq. Ft./Roll Roll 12 GAF $17.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 14 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

177 Roof Cement, 5 Gallon/Can Each 10 Henry $32.99 

178 

 

Plastic Roof Coating, 5 Gallon/Can Each 10 Henry $39.00 
 

 

Table O - SEALANT CAULKING 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

179 

Sealant, Urethane Foam, Pressurized 14 oz./Can, Foam Fill 

Dispensing Can Each 45 Dap $4.99 

180 

Sealant, RTV Silicone Foam, 8 oz./Cartridge, Dow Corning #-3-

6548 Each 45 Dap $4.00 

181 DAP Caulk, 25 year, paintable, white, 10.1 oz. Each 50 Dap $2.85 

182 10oz. Alex Painters Caulking Each 50 Dap $1.99 

    

 

   Table P - CAULK, SILICONE II 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

183 General Electric #500, 3 oz./Tube, Clear Each 50 Ge $2.60 

184 

Caulking Gun, for 10 oz./Tube, Ratched Type Drive, All Steel 

Construction, MC Master Carr #7622T14 Each 12 Newborn $8.60 

185 Clear and White Silicone, 10.1 oz./Tube, GE Brand Each 125 Ge $3.50 

    

  

  Table Q - MISCELLANEOUS 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

186 Wood Preservative, Wood Life, 1 Gallon/Can Each 27 Dap $13.00 

187 Glazing Compound, 1 Gallon/Can, For Metal & Wood Each 7 USG $24.00 

188 Chopoo Cove Base Adhesive, 1 Gallon/Can Each 6 Henry $16.00 

189 U.S. Plywood PL Panel Glue, 10/3 oz./Tube Tube 30 USG $3.90 

190 Glue Professional Carpenter Wood, 1 Gallon/Plastic Bottle Can 7 USG $18.00 

191 Dash Patch 25 lb. bag Bag 10 USG $11.99 

192 Spackle, UGL #222, 1 Gallon/Can Can 27 UGL $11.99 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 15 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

193 USG Joint Compound, 5 Gallon/Can Can 40 USG $17.40 

194 Perfa Tape, 250 Ft./Roll, No Holes Roll 50 USG $2.00 

195 Mesh Tape, 2” Wide Roll 30 USG $3.00 

196 Duct Tape, 2”  Roll 50 Berru $3.99 

197 Corner Bead-Dur-A-Bed, 1 ½” x ½”, #103 Piece 25 USG $1.30 

198 1 3/8” pine colonial door stops 7-16’ FJP Each 26 Metrie $0.30 

199 1 5/8” pine ranch door stops 7-16’ FJP Each 26 Metrie $0.50 

200 1 3/8” pine cove molding 8-16’ FJP Foot 26 Metrie $0.80 

201 5/8” x ¾” pine cove molding 8-16’ Foot 26 Metrie $0.45 

202 5/8” x 5/8” pine cove molding 8-16’ FJP Foot 26 Metrie $0.45 

203 2 ½” pine colonial chair molding 8-16’ FJP Foot 25 Metrie $1.20 

204 1/8” x 4’ x 8’ standard hardboard, Masonite Each 25 GP $9.99 

205 1/4" x 4' x 8' standard hardboard, Masonite Each 15 GP $13.99 

206 1/8" x 4' x 8' tempered hardboard, Masonite Each 15 GP $9.99 

207 ¼" x 4' x 8' tempered hardboard, Masonite Each 15 GP $13.99 

208 

 

¾" x 4' x 8 nova ply Each 10 GP $70.00 

209 ½ " x 4' x 8' homasote Sheet 10 GP $27.00 

210 ½" x 4' x 8' sound control board 440 sound-a-sote (homasote co.) Sheet 10 GP $27.00 

211 3" x 4' x 8' nail base roof insulation Each 10 GP $77.00 

212 18.2 r-factor aged – thermasote Sheet 10 GP $77.00 

213 

3" x 4' x 8' nail base roof insulation 18.2 r-factor aged –n.c.f.r. 

thermasote Roll 10 GP $77.00 

214 Joint spackling compound in 5 gal. cans Can 45 USG $17.50 

215 3" x 24" fiberglass insulation 135 sq ft. Roll 35 GP $41.00 

216 16" x 48" x 2" thermal fiber mineral felt (5/pkg.) Pkg. 10 GP $43.00 

217 2" joint tape Roll 45 USG $2.20 

218 4 mil x 10' x 100' polyethylene sheet, clear   Roll 28 Berry $29.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 16 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

219 4 mil x 10' x 100' polyethylene sheet, black  Roll 28 Berry $29.00 

220 

3 1/2" x 3 1/2" butt hinges - loose pin brass finish with screws - 

(3/pkg) Pair 30 Hager $3.50 

221 

4 1/2" x 4 1/2" butt hinges - loose pin ball bearing primed finish 

with screws (3/pkg) Pair 30 Hager $14.99 

222 

4 1/2" x 4 1/2" butt hinges brush chrome - ball bearing with screws 

(3/pkg) Pair 30 Hager $25.00 

223 

4 1/2" x 4 1/2" brush chrome half surface heavyweight ball 

bearing hinge (3/pkg) Pair 30 Hager $120.00 

224 

4 1/2" x 4 1/2" chrome - full mortise heavyweight swing clear ball 

bearing hinge (1 each) Pair 20 Hager $35.00 

225 25 ga. metal studs - 3 5/8" x 8' Each 200 Ware $3.79 

226 25 ga. metal studs - 3 5/8" x 10' Each 200 Ware $4.70 

227 25 ga. metal studs – 3 5/8" x 12' Each 150 Ware $5.70 

228 25 ga. metal track - 3 5/8" x 10' Each 150 Ware $4.00 

229 20 ga. metal track – 3 5/8" x 12' Each 150 Ware $4.80 

230 20 ga. metal track – 3 5/8" x 16' Each 150 Ware $6.40 

231 25 ga. metal studs - 2 ½" x 8' Each 150 Ware $2.80 

232 25 ga. metal studs - 2 ½" x 12' Each 150 Ware $4.20 

233 25 ga. metal track - 2 ½" x 10' Each 150 Ware $3.40 

234 25 ga. Metal stud – 2”x 4” x 8” Each 150 Ware $3.79 

235 25 ga. Metal stud – 2”x 4” x 10’ Each 150 Ware $4.70 

236 20 ga. metal studs - 3 5/8" x 8' Each 200 Ware $4.79 

237 20 ga. metal studs – 3 5/8" x 10' Each 200 Ware $4.70 

238 20 ga. metal studs – 3 5/8" x 12' Each 200 Ware $5.70 

239 20 ga. metal studs – 3 5/8" x 16' Each 200 Ware $7.60 

240 20 ga. metal studs – 2 1/2" x 12' Each 150 Ware $4.80 

241 20 ga. metal track - 3 5/8" x 10' Each 150 Ware $4.70 

242 20 ga. metal studs - 2 ½" x 8' Each 150 Ware $3.20 

243 20 ga. metal studs - 2 ½" x 12' Each 150 Ware $4.80 

244 20 ga.  metal track – 3 5/8” x 10' Each 150 Ware $4.80 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 17 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

245 20 ga. metal studs – 3 5/8" x 16' Each 150 Ware $7.99 

246 20 ga. metal track – 3 5/8” x 16’ Each 150 Ware $7.99 

247 20 ga. metal stud – 2” x 4” x 10’ Each 150 Ware $4.70 

248 20 ga. metal track – 2” x 4” x 10’ Each 150 Ware $4.70 

249 20 ga. metal stud 2” x 3” x 10’ Each 150 Ware $3.99 

250 20 ga. metal track 2” x 3” x 10’ Each 150 Ware $3.99 

251 Spruce 2x 3/8 KD Stud Each 150 GP $4.99 

252 

8/4" x 10" x 6' oak white - rough sawn, #2 or better grade, air 

dried to 19% moisture content Length 50 GP $120.00 

253 5/8" x 4' x 8' t-111 pine 8" on center 7/8" Length 50 GP $67.00 

254 Ceramic Tile 8” Each 100 Roca $1.50 

255 Vinyl Tile Adhesive, 5 gallons Gallon 5 Henry $44.00 

256 Concrete Mix, 60 pounds Bag 40 Sakrete $4.99 

257 Concrete Mix, 80 pounds Bag 50 Sakrete $5.29 

258 Mortar Mix Bag 70 Sakrete $7.40 

259 Portland Cement* Bag 70 Sakrete $10.99 

260 Thin Set*, 25 lb.  Bag 35 Sika $14.00 

261 8” High Stainless Brush Alum Kick Plates each 45 Ives $19.00 

262 28" x 8" Stainless Brush Alum Kick plates each 45 Ives $19.00 

263 34" x 8" Stainless Brush Alum Kick plates  each 45 Ives $27.00 

264 30" x 8" Stainless Brush Alum Kick plates   each 40 Ives $27.00 

265 18” Stainless Steel Kick plates each 40 Ives $20.00 

266 16” Stainless Steel Kick plates each 40 Ives $20.00 

267 Stone Veneer Mortar 80lbs each 40 Sakrete $9.60 

268 1/2” Wonderboard 3 x 5 each 50 USG $12.60 

269 Elevated Post Base, 6” x 6” each 50 Simpson $13.50 

270 Face MT Hanger, 2 x 8 ZMAX each 50 Simpson $25.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 18 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

271 Sanding Sponge, Irregular each 50 3M $0.99 

272 Galv J Trip 5/8 x 10’ each 50 USG $1.30 

 

273 

 

AZEK PVC TRIM NAIL ERASER, AADNEBLIS each 50 GP $5.50 

 

274 

 

24"X50'#500-24 PVC TRIM COIL WHT, AR24WP each 50 GP $96.00 

 

275 

 

PVC TRIM NAIL HOLES FILLER, EXT00230 each 50 GP $3.70 

 

276 

 

1" X 10"-18' PVC EXT. TRIM WHT, PVC11018 each 50 GP $59.00 

 

277 

 

1" X 12" PVC EXT. TRIM WHT, PVC11218 each 50 GP $69.99 

 

278 

 

1" X 4" PVC EXT. TRIM WHT, PVC1418 each 50 GP $22.00 

 

279 

 

1" X 6" PVC EXT. TRIM WHT, PVC1618 each 50 GP $34.00 

 

280 

 

1" X 8" PVC EXT. TRIM WHT, PVC1818 each 50 GP $45.00 

 

281 

 

50LFT PVC TRIM EPOXY 2 3/4", PXTC400L275 each 50 GP $25.00 

 

282 

 

50LFT PVC TRIM TIKI TORCH, PXTC400L285 each 50 GP $25.00 

 

283 

 

250LFT PVC TRIM PLUG SCREWS 2", PXTC400T200 each 50 GP $79.00 

 

284 

 

250LFT PVC TRIM PLUG SCREWS 2.75, PXTC400T275 each 50 GP $90.00 

 

285 

 

EXCEL PVC TRIM SCREWS 2", PXTCBT1200AM each 50 GP $85.00 

 

286 

 

9.5oz PVC TRIM ADHESIVE AND SEAL, TIT6401 each 50 GP $6.00 

 

287 

 

1/2" HARDI-TILE BACKER BOARD 3X5, DHB1235 each 50 USG $17.99 

 

288 

 

1/4" HARDI-TILE BACKER BOARD 3X5, DHB1435 each 50 USG $14.25 

 

289 

 

1/4" HARDI-TILE BACKER BOARD 4X8, DHV1448 each 50 USG $29.99 

 

290 

 

WIRE MASH 2.5 GALVANIZED 2'X8', WIREG each 50 Ware $5.50 

 

291 

 

50LBS STUCCO BASE NON-FIBER, ESPPA each 50 USG $12.80 

 

292 

 

BAG CALIFORNIA STUCCO – WHITE, STUCCO89 each 50 USG $26.00 

 

293 

 

5-GAL FINE STUCCO FINISH, STUCCOF each 50 USG $49.00 

 

294 

 

5-GAL MEDIUM STUCCO FINISH, STUCCOM each 50 USG $49.00 

 

295 

 

2X 10 - 10' DI65 OSHA PLANKS, 21010M each 50 GP $34.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 19 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

 

296 

 

2x 10 - 16' DI65 OSHA PLANKs, 21016M each 50 GP $45.00 

 

297 

 

8" CASTER RUBBER TIRE, CR8 each 50 Perry $32.00 

 

298 

 

CORRUGATED GALV 30"X10' 28G, CG1030 each 50 Ware $37.00 

 

299 

 

CORRUGATED GALV 30"X12' 28G, CG1230 each 50 Ware $40.00 

 

300 

 

CORRUGATED GALV 30"X8' 26GA, CG830 each 50 Ware $32.00 

 

301 

 

3-1/2" X 11-7/8" GLULAM BEAM, GPLAM312178 each 50 GP $14.40 

 

302 

 

3-1/2" X 9-1/2" GLULAM BEAM, GPLAM312912 each 50 GP $11.29 

 

303 

 

5-1/2" X 11-7/8" GLULAM BEAM, GPLAM5121178 each 50 GP $21.99 

 

304 

 

5-1/2" X 9-1/2" GLULAM BEAM, GPLAM512912 each 50 GP $17.99 

 

305 

 

SIMPSON 2X6 ZMAX HANGER, LUS26 each 50 Simpson $1.09 

 

306 

 

SIMPSON 2X8 ZMAX HANGER, LUS28 each 50 Simpson $1.15 

 

307 

 

WHITE D4 VINYL SOFFIT EACH, DSOFFIT each 50 GP $13.99 

 

308 

 

WHITE J SOFFIT MOULDING 10', DSOFFITJ each 50 GP $6.99 

 

309 

 

PC VINYL SIDING WHITE D4 12'6, VSW each 50 GP $7.99 

 

310 

 

VINYL OUTSIDE CORNER WHITE, VSWOS each 50 GP $19.00 

 

311 

 

ROOF COBRA VENT ROLL each 50 GP $42.00 

 

312 

 

RECIP SAWZALL BLADE 8" METAL, LEN818R  each 50 Lenox $2.60 

 

313 

 

RECIP SAWZALL BLADE 8" WOOD, LEN806R each 50 Lenox $2.60 

 

314 

 

RECIP SAWZALL BLADE 6" METAL, LEN618R each 50 Lenox $2.60 

 

315 

 

RECIP SAWZALL BLADE 6" WOOD, LEN606R each 50 Lenox $2.60 

 

316 

 

7-1/4" 40T CARBIDE BLADE, OLD71440 each 50 Lenox $17.00 

 

 

  Table R - NAILS / STAPLES 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

317 1" large head roofing nails galvanized 11 gauge Pound 30 GP $2.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 20 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

318 1 ¼” large head roofing nails galvanized 11 gauge Pound 30 GP $2.00 

319 2" large head roofing nails galvanized 11 gauge Pound 30 GP $2.00 

320 3d common nails - flat head, bright Pound 20 GP $2.50 

321 4d common nails - flat head, bright Pound 20 GP $2.50 

322 6d common nails - flat head, bright Pound 20 GP $2.50 

323 8hd common nails – flat head, bright Pound 20 GP $2.50 

324 10d common nails - flat head, bright Pound 20 GP $2.50 

325 12d common nails - flat head, bright Pound 20 GP $2.50 

326 3d common nails flat head galvanized Pound 20 GP $2.50 

327 4d common nails flat head galvanized Pound 20 GP $2.50 

328 6d common nails flat head galvanized Pound 20 GP $2.50 

329 8d common nails flat head galvanized Pound 20 GP $2.50 

330 10d common nails flat head galvanized Pound 20 GP $2.50 

331 5 lb hot galvanized Common, 3”   Pound 20 GP $10.00 

332 3d finishing nails bright Pound 15 GP $2.50 

333 4d finishing nails bright Pound 15 GP $2.50 

334 6d finishing nails bright Pound 15 GP $2.50 

335 8d finishing nails bright Pound 15 GP $2.50 

336 10d finishing nails bright Pound 15 GP $2.50 

337 4 x 8 sound deadening board Each 15 GP $14.00 

338 2 x 6 Steel Studs (14’ and 16’ long, 20 gauge) Each 50 Ware $14.00 

339 Glass Wool, Sound Batting Insulation (3 ½ AFB 16” x 48”) Bag 10 Ware $35.00 

340 16 ga. Metal Knock Down Jams 5/0 1-3/8 Each 10 Galaxy $180.00 

341 16 ga. Metal Knock Down Jams 5/0 1-3/4 Each 10 Galaxy $180.00 

342 18 ga. Metal Knock Down Jams 5/0 1/3/8 Each 10 Galaxy $180.00 

343 18 ga. Metal Knock Down Jams 5/0  1-3/4 Each  10 Galaxy $180.00 

 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 21 

 

 

Table S - PLYWOOD 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

344 4’ x 8’ - ½ CDX YP 15/32 Plywood Piece 50 GP $34.00 

345 4’ x 8’ - ¾ CD FIR Plywood Piece 50 GP $39.99 

346 4’ x 8’ - ½ CD FIR 15/32 Plywood Piece 50 GP $34.00 

347 4’ x 8’ - 1/2: CDX YP 15/32 Plywood Piece 50 GP $34.00 

348 4’ x 8 - 3/8 CDX YP 11/32 Plywood Piece 50 GP $19.99 

349 4’ x 8’ - 5/8 CDX YP 19/32 Plywood Piece 50 GP $33.00 

350 4’ x 8’ - ¾ CDX YP 23/32 Plywood Piece 50 GP $39.99 

351 4’ x 8’ - 1/4 FIR AC  Piece 50 GP $34.00 

352 4’ x 8 5.2 Lauan Plywood Piece 50 GP $17.00 

353 4’ x 8’ - ½ Lauan Plywood Piece 50 GP $39.00 

354 4’ x 8’ - 1/8 Lauan Plywood Piece 50 GP $16.50 

355 4’ x 8’ - 3/8 Lauan Plywood Piece 50 GP $39.00 

356 4’ x 8’ - 5/8 Lauan Plywood Piece 50 GP $41.00 

357 4’ x 8’ - ¾ Meranti Plywood Piece 50 GP $41.00 

358 4’ x 8’ - 5.2 A3 Birch Plywood Piece 25 GP $24.99 

359 4’ x 8’ - ½ A1 Birch Plywood Piece 25 GP $71.99 

360 4’ x 8’ - 3/4 A1 Birch Plywood Piece 25 GP $82.00 

361 4’ x 8’ - 3/4 A2 Birch Plywood Piece 25 GP $82.00 

362 4’ x 8’ - 3/4 C3 Birch Plywood Piece 25 GP $40.00 

363 Plywood ACQ CDX 4 x 8 ½ Piece 40 Stauffer $46.00 

364 Plywood ACQ CDX 4 x 8 ¾ Piece 40 GP $54.00 

365 ACQ .25 2x4-8 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $9.99 

366 ACQ .25 2 x 4-10 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $13.15 

367 ACQ .25 2 x 4-12 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $16.00 

368 ACQ .25 2 x 4-14 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $18.00 

369 ACQ .25 2 x 4-16 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $21.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 22 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

370 ACQ .25 2 x 6-8 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $14.00 

371 ACQ .25 2 x 6-10 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $18.00 

372 ACQ .25 2 x 6-14 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $26.00 

373 ACQ .25 2 x 6-16 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $28.00 

374 ACQ .25 2 x 6-20 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $37.00 

375 ACQ .25 2 x 8-10 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $22.00 

376 ACQ .25 2 x 8-12 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $26.00 

377 ACQ .25 2 x 8-14 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $30.00 

378 ACQ .25 2 x 8-16 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $34.00 

379 ACQ .25 2 x 10-10 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $26.00 

380 ACQ .25 2 x 10-14 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $31.00 

381 ACQ .25 2 x 10-16 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $38.00 

382 ACQ .25 2 x 10-20 #2 SYP Piece 25 GP $56.00 

383 ACQ .25 5/4x6-12 #1 SYP Piece 25 GP $16.00 

384 ACQ .25 5/4 x 6-16 #1 SYP Piece 25 GP $22.00 

385 ¾ x 4 x 8 AB Fir Plywood Piece 25 GP $46.00 

386 ½ x 4 x 8 AB Fir Plywood Piece 25 GP $41.00 

387 ½ x 4 x 8 AB Fir Plywood Piece 25 GP $41.00 

388 ¼ x 4 x 8 AC Fir Plywood Piece 25 GP $34.00 

389 ¾ x 4 x 8 AC Fir Plywood Piece 25 GP $47.00 

390 3/8 x 4 x 8 CDX Fir Plywood Piece 25 GP $18.00 

391 ½ x 4 x 8 CDX Fir Plywood Piece 25 GP $30.00 

392 5/8 x 4 x 8 CDX Fir Plywood Piece 25 GP $33.00 

393 ¾ x 4 x 8 CDX Fir Plywood Piece 25 GP $31.00 

394 ¾ x 4 x 8 CD FR Plywood Piece 25 GP $44.00 

395 1/8 x 4 x 8 Lauan Plywood Piece 25 GP $18.00 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 23 

 

 

Item # Description 

Unit of 

Measure 

Estimated 

Quantities/ 

Year 

Item Offered  

(Manufacturer 

Brand)*** Unit Price 

396 5.2M x 4 x 8 Lauan Plywood Piece 25 GP $17.00 

397 3/8 x 4 x 8 Lauan Plywood Piece 25 GP $41.00 

398 ½ x 4 x 8 Lauan Plywood Piece 25 GP $41.00 

399 5/8 x 4 x 8 Lauan Plywood Piece 25 GP $42.00 

400 ¾ x 4 x 8 Lauan Plywood Piece 25 GP $42.00 

401 5.2 x 4 x 8 Domestic Cound Core Birch A-1 Plywood Piece 25 GP $76.00 

402 1/2 x 4 x 8 Domestic Cound Core Birch A-1 Plywood Piece 25 GP $73.00 

403 3/4 x 4 x 8 Domestic Cound Core Birch A-1 Plywood Piece 25 GP $84.00 

 

Herein state % discount off manufacturers’ list prices for all other material not listed above: 5% 

 

Source of Funds:  Various 

 

    

 
21-F-117T  APPROVAL - ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDS 

 
RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS the Board of Education has approved certain special educational programs and authorized application for 

special state or federal funds to support them, and 

 

WHEREAS formal, written notification has been received that certain of these grants have been approved; 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education accepts the following state or federal grant: 

 

 

Funding Source Program Description Total Grant 

 WorkFirst NJ                  

Allocation 

 

$   1,596,762 

 Addition/Decrease $     -275,497 

NJ Department of Labor Revised Total $   1,321,265 

Period – July 01, 2018 to June 30, 2019 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the program previously approved be implemented and the following budget be 

established and the person listed below be authorized to administer it: 

 

Program: Work First NJ – TANF, GA/SNAP & SNAP ONLY 

Administrator:  Tammy Molinelli 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 24 

 

 

 
BERGEN COUNTY ONE STOP – TANF,  SNAP ONLY, GA/SNAP 

 
ACCOUNT NUMBER 

 

DESCRIPTION 

 

AMOUNT 

20 849 240 109 V2 SALARIES $     -42,497.90 

20 849 240 200 V2  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $     -22,010.42 

20 849 240 324 V2  CONTRACTED SERVICES $     -70,150.00 

20 849 240 329 V2  WFNJ OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING $       -4,984.00 

20 849 240 500 V2 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES $       -6,238.67 

20 849 240 510 V2 TRAVEL & SUBSISTENCE $          -558.46 

20 849 240 530 V2 TELEPHONE $       -1,205.21 

20 849 240 610 V2 SUPPLIES $     -22,642.35 

20 849 241 324 V2 CONTRACTED SERVICES-CASE 

MANAGEMENT 

$          -313.19 

20 849 246 325 V2 CONTRACTED SERVICES-CAVP $     -24,240.00 

20 848 240 108 V2 ADMIN SALARIES WDB $            -85.29 

20 848 240 109 V2 ADMIN SALARIES non WDB $            -30.07 

20 848 240 200 V2 ADMIN EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $       -2,344.03 

20 848 240 320 V2 ADMIN PURCHASED PROF/TECH 

SERVICES 

$          -746.96 

20 848 240 500 V2 ADMIN OTHER PURCHASED 

SERVICES 

$          -299.26 

20 848 240 510 V2 ADMIN TRAVEL & SUBSISTENCE $          -131.09 

20 848 240 530 V2 ADMIN TELEPHONE $          -191.38 

20 848 240 610 V2 ADMIN SUPPLIES $              -3.88 

20 849 249 109 V2 SALARIES $       -6,330.59 

20 849 249 200 V2 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $       -2,948.92 

20 849 249 324 V2 CONTRACTED SERVICES  $     -36,700.00 

20 849 249 329 V2 WFNJ OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING $     -10,603.94 

20 849 249 500 V2 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES $       -1,452.70 

20 849 249 510 V2 TRAVEL & SUBSISTENCE $            -35.00 

20 849 249 530 V2 TELEPHONE $          -321.98 

20 849 249 610 V2 SUPPLIES $            -17.99 

20 848 249 108 V2 ADMIN SALARIES WDB $       -2,780.14 

20 848 249 500 V2 ADMIN OTHER PURCHASED 

SERVICES 

$            -45.97 

20 848 249 510 V2 ADMIN TRAVEL & SUBSISTENCE $            -38.62 

20 848 249 530 V2 ADMIN TELEPHONE $            -66.27 

20 848 249 610 V2 ADMIN SUPPLIES $          -271.35 

20 849 250 324 V2 CONTRACTED SERVICES $     -10,250.00 

20 849 250 329 V2 WFNJ OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING $       -2,130.05 

20 849 250 500 V2 OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES $          -821.29 

20 849 250 510 V2 TRAVEL & SUBSISTENCE $            -15.00 

20 849 250 530 V2 TELEPHONE $          -245.40 

20 849 250 610 V2 SUPPLIES $          -290.62 

20 848 250 108 V2 ADMIN SALARIES WDB $            -23.16 

20 848 250 109 V2 ADMIN SALARIES non WDB $          -143.96 

20 848 250 200 V2 ADMIN EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $          -392.73 

20 848 250 320 V2 ADMIN PURCHASED PROF/TECH 

SERVICES 

$          -124.75 

20 848 250 500 V2 ADMIN OTHER PURCHASED 

SERVICES 

$          -130.00 

20 848 250 510 V2 ADMIN TRAVEL & SUBSISTENCE $          -138.15 

20 848 250 530 V2 ADMIN TELEPHONE $            -58.26 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 25 

 

 

20 848 250 610 V2 ADMIN SUPPLIES $          -448.00 

   

20 4480 849 V2 REVENUE $   -267,003.68 

20 4480 848 V2 REVENUE $       -8,493.32 

 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the President, Superintendent, and Secretary are authorized to execute and 

deliver any necessary contracts and reports on behalf of the Board. 

 

 

 
21-F-118T RENEWAL OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE LAWN MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR  

BCTS – PARAMUS CAMPUS, COMMENCING APRIL 1, 2021, FOR AN ADDITIONAL  

ONE-YEAR PERIOD 

VENDOR:  LTI, INC., MONTVILLE, NJ 

 

BID #19-PC9 

         State ID #79-BCTSC 
 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education awarded the contract February 21, 2019 (resolution #19-F124T) to Provide Lawn 

Maintenance Services for BCTSC at Various Locations, Commencing April 1, 2019 or Date of Award, for a Two-Year  

Period, with the Option to Renew, and  

 

WHEREAS, the District has decided to renew the contract for an additional one-year period, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, after review by the Purchasing Department, and based on the recommendation  

of the Director of Facilities, the Board of Education awards the renewal of the contract as follows: 
 

Paramus Campus  
 

(Paramus Tech/Voc. EMS, Hazmat, Solar House, Potter’s Field) 
 

 YEAR - 2021 

April $           2,450.00  /month 

May $           2,450.00  /month 

June $           2,450.00  /month 

July $           2,450.00  /month 

August $           2,450.00  /month 

September $           2,450.00  /month 

October $           2,450.00  /month 

November $           2,450.00  /month 

December $              784.00  /visit 

Herbicide Application $                  4.90  /linear foot 

 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the prices reflect the 2% discount, per their bid submission. 

 

 

JS/dt                     

 

 

 

 

 

 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 26 

 

 
21-F-119T RENEWAL OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE MEDIA PLACEMENT SERVICES FOR BCTS, ON AN AS  

NEEDED BASIS, COMMENCING MARCH 1, 2021, FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR PERIOD 

VENDORS: VARIOUS 

 

BID #19-PC10 

          State ID #79-BCTSC 
 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education awarded the contracts on February 21, 2019 (resolution #19-F-125T) to Provide 

Media Placement Services for BCTSC, on an As Needed Basis, Commencing March 1, 2019 or Date of Award, for a 

Two-Year Period, with the Option to Renew, and  

 

WHEREAS, the District has decided to renew the contracts for an additional one-year period, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, after review by the Purchasing Department, and based on the recommendation of 

the Business Administrator, the Board of Education awards the renewal of contracts as follows: 

 

SUCCESS ADVERTISING, INC., PARSIPPANY, NJ 
 

 

Percentage Increase on Periodical Cost – Legal Advertisements 
 

 

15% 

 

 

MARY POMERANTZ ADVERTISING, INC., HIGHLAND PARK, NJ 

 
 

Percentage Increase on Gross Cost for Advertisements – Other Than Legal 
 

 

0% 
 

Prompt Payment Discount (if the District pays within 30 days of receipt of invoice) 
 

 

5% 
 

 

 

 

             
21-F-120T RENEWAL OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE LABOR AND MATERIAL TO REPAIR AND MAINTAIN  

ALL ROOFS, ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS, COMMENCING MARCH 15, 2021, FOR AN ADDITIONAL  

ONE-YEAR PERIOD 

VENDOR:  LAUMAR ROOFING CO., INC., PASSAIC, NJ 

 

BID #19-PC12 

          State ID #79-BCTSC 
 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education awarded the contract on February 21, 2019 (resolution #19-F-126T) to Provide  

Labor and Material to Repair and Maintain All Roofs, On An As Needed Basis, Commencing March 15, 2019 or Date 

of Award, for a Two-Year Period, with the Option to Renew, and  

 

WHEREAS, the District has decided to renew the contract for an additional one-year period, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, after review by the Purchasing Department, and based on the recommendation  

of the Director of Facilities, the Board of Education awards the renewal of the contract as follows: 
 

                                                                  

 

 

 

 

 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 27 

 

 

LAUMAR ROOFING CO., INC., PASSAIC, NJ 
 

LOCATION 
 

MAINTENANCE-ONCE/YEAR 

Academy, Hackensack $4,000.00 

Adult Education, Hackensack $1,000.00 

PAL Building, Hackensack $1,000.00 

GED - 11 Carol Court Hackensack $1,000.00 

Paramus Campus, Paramus $3,500.00 

Hazmat Building, Paramus $1,000.00 

Animal Care, Paramus $1,000.00 

Grand Total:                  $12,500.00 

 

TENSILE TESTING         $ 250.00 /sample 
 

Core Samples             $ 200.00 /sample (includes analysis) 
 

REPAIR COSTS (as requested) 
 

Built up Roof  $   18.00   cost per SF 

EPDM   $   15.00   cost per SF 

Modified Bitumen $   18.00   cost per SF 

Hypalon   $   15.00   cost per SF 

Flashing   $   15.00   cost per LF 

Restoration  $     5.00   cost per SF 

Reflective Coating $     5.00   cost per SF 

Misc. Caulking/Sealing $     5.00   cost per SF 
 

Hazardous Material Testing with report    $   1,000.00   per sample 
 

Tensile Testing with report     $      500.00   per sample 
 

All-inclusive labor and materials warranty for all repairs made during the contract period: ___2___years. 
 

 

 

 

               
21-F-121T  RENEWAL OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE CELLULAR CENTRAL STATION MONITORING  

  SERVICES FOR BCTS, COMMENCING APRIL 1, 2021, FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR PERIOD 

  VENDORS: PROTECTIVE MEASURES SECURITY & FIRE SYSTEMS LLC, DENVILLE, NJ  $6,294.00 

 

BID #20-PC13R 

          State ID #79-BCTSC 
 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education awarded the contract on March 31, 2020 (resolution #20-F-168T) to Provide Cellular 

Central Station Monitoring Services for BCTSC, Commencing April 1, 2020 or Date of Award, for a One-Year Period, 

with the Option to Renew for an Additional One-Year, and  

 

WHEREAS, the District has decided to renew the contract for an additional one-year period, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, after review by the Purchasing Department, and based on the recommendation of 

the Director of Technology, the Board of Education awards the renewal of the contract as follows: 

 
 
 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 28 

 

 

Bergen County Technical Schools 

LOCATION BURGLAR LOCATION FIRE 

EMS/HAZMAT 

281 Pascack Rd. 

Paramus, NJ 

 

$ 29.50 /month 

PAL Building 

284 Hackensack Ave. 

Hackensack, NJ  

 

$ 39.75 /month 

Paramus Vocational 

285 Pascack Road 

Paramus, NJ 

 

$ 29.50 /month 

Adult Education Build. 

190 Hackensack Ave. 

Hackensack, NJ 

 

$ 39.75 /month 

Teterboro Greenhouse 

504 Rt. 46 West 

Teterboro, NJ 

 

$ 29.50 /month 

Teterboro Campus  

504 Rt. 46 West 

Teterboro, NJ 

 

$ 39.75 /month 

Teterboro Campus  

504 Rt. 46 West 

Teterboro, NJ 

 

$ 29.50 /month 

Paramus Campus 

285 E. Pascack Road 

Paramus, NJ 

 

$ 39.75 /month 

Teterboro Auditorium 

504 Rt. 46 West 

Teterboro, NJ 

 

$ 29.50 /month 

Bergen County Academies 

200 Hackensack Ave. 

Hackensack, NJ  

 

$ 39.75 /month 

 Adult Education Build. 

190 Hackensack Ave. 

Hackensack, NJ 

 

$ 29.50 /month 

EMS/HAZMAT 

281 Pascack Road 

Paramus, NJ  

 

$ 39.75 /month 

HAZMAT Building 

Pascack Road 

Paramus, NJ  

 

$ 29.50 /month 

Small Animal Care 

285 E. Pascack Rd. 

Paramus, NJ 

 

$ 39.75 /month 

  HAZMAT Building 

Pascack Road 

Paramus, NJ 

 

$ 39.75 /month 

 

JS/dt 
 

 

 

 

 
21-F-122T        RENEWAL OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES AND CONTAINER RENTAL  

FOR BCTS, COMMENCING MARCH 1, 2021, FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR PERIOD 

VENDOR: T. FARESE & SONS, dba DIRECT WASTE SERVICES, INC. 
 

BID #18-PC10 

          State ID #79-BCTSC 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education awarded the contract on February 27, 2018 (resolution #18-F-154T) to Provide  

Waste Disposal Services and container Rental for BCTSC, Commencing March 1, 2018 or Date of Award,  

for a Three-Year Period, with the Option to Renew, and  
 

WHEREAS, the District has decided to renew the contract for an additional one-year period, and 

 

WHEREAS, the vendor has agreed to renew the contract at the current Index Rate of 1%,  
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, after review by the Purchasing Department, and based on the recommendation  

of the Director of Facilities, the Board of Education awards the renewal of the contract as follows: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 29 

 

 

 

REGULAR DISPOSAL - CONTAINER RENTAL - AS NEEDED 
 

 

CONTAINER SIZE  
 

COST/MONTH/CONTAINER 

SCHOOL YEAR 

3 TIMES/WEEK 

 

COST/MONTH/CONTAINER 

JULY/AUGUST 

2 TIMES/WEEK 

 

6 yd. 
 

$112.77 
 

 

$90.21 

 

8 yd. 
 

$127.48 
 

$123.02 
 

 

CONTAINER RENTAL – COST PER DISPOSAL - AS NEEDED 
 

 

Extra Containers For Special Situations To Be Used At Various 

Locations Throughout The District 

 

Cost/Container/Dump 

 

4 yd. $20.64 

6 yd. $28.38 

8 yd. $38.70 

 
 

 

JS/dt 

 
21-F-123T          RENEWAL OF CONTRACT TO PROVIDE WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES AND CONTAINER  

RENTAL FOR BCTS, COMMENCING APRIL 1, 2021, FOR AN ADDITIONAL ONE-YEAR PERIOD 

VENDOR: VARIOUS 
 

BID #18-PC10R 

          State ID #79-BCTSC 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education awarded the contract on March 27, 2018 (resolution #18-F-170T) to Provide  

Waste Disposal Services and container Rental for BCTSC, Commencing April 1, 2018 or Date of Award,  

for a Three-Year Period, with the Option to Renew, and  
 

WHEREAS, the District has decided to renew the contract for an additional one-year period, and 

 

WHEREAS, Direct Waste Services, Inc. has chosen to renew at the current Index Rate of 1% and Interstate  

Waste has renewed the contract at 0% increase, 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, after review by the Purchasing Department, and based on the recommendation  

of the Director of Facilities, the Board of Education awards the renewal of the contracts, as follows: 
 
 

 

T. Farese & Sons D.B.A. Direct Waste Services, Inc., Newark, NJ: 

REGULAR DISPOSAL - CONTAINER RENTAL - AS NEEDED  

CONTAINER SIZE  COST/MONTH/CONTAINER 

SCHOOL YEAR 

3 TIMES/WEEK 

COST/MONTH/CONTAINER 

JULY/AUGUST 

2 TIMES/WEEK 

20 yd. roll off** $369.66 $369.66 

30 yd. roll off** $445.41 $445.41 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 30 

 

 

**Vendor herein states the tonnage allowed in a 20-yard container, before extra charges are assessed:   2 tons 

** Vendor herein states the tonnage allowed in a 30-yard container before excess charges are assessed: 3 tons 

Cost per additional ton: $75.75/ton –if over the allowed amount above (will be divided if a partial ton) 
 

 

Interstate Waste, Teaneck, NJ 

REGULAR DISPOSAL - CONTAINER RENTAL - AS NEEDED  

CONTAINER SIZE  COST/MONTH/CONTAINER 

SCHOOL YEAR 

3 TIMES/WEEK 

COST/MONTH/CONTAINER 

JULY/AUGUST 

2 TIMES/WEEK 

4 yd. front loader $336.00 $224.00 

10 yd. roll off $840.00 $560.00 

13 yd. roll off $1092.00 $728.00 

** Vendor herein states the tonnage allowed in a 20-yard container, before extra charges are assessed: 3 tons 

** Vendor herein states the tonnage allowed in a 30-yard container before excess charges are assessed: 5 tons 

Cost per additional ton: $80.00/ton –if over the allowed amount above (will be divided if a partial ton) 
 

CONTAINER RENTAL – COST PER DISPOSAL 

Container Location Quantity Size** Cost/Container/Dump 

Hackensack Campus 1 Container 30 yd. roll off $500.00 

Teterboro Campus 1 Container 30 yd. roll off $500.00 

Paramus Campus 1 Container 30 yd. roll off $500.00 

** Vendor herein states the tonnage allowed in a 30-yard container before excess charges are assessed: 5 tons 

Cost per additional ton: $80.00/ton –if over the allowed amount above (will be divided if a partial ton) 
 

CONTAINER RENTAL – COST PER DISPOSAL - AS NEEDED 
 

Extra Containers for Special Situations to Be Used at Various 

Locations Throughout the District 

 

Cost/Container/Dump 

 

13 yd. $300.00 

20 yd. $400.00 

30 yd. $500.00 

** Vendor herein states the tonnage allowed in a 30-yard container before excess charges are assessed: 5 tons 

Cost per additional ton: $80.00/ton –if over the allowed amount above (will be divided if a partial ton) 
 

JS/dt 
 

 
 

21–F–124T APPROVAL – SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT—TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT BERGEN COUNTY 

TECHNICAL SCHOOLS AND TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD 
  

RESOLUTION 
 

WHEREAS, the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 et seq. authorizes public entities to 

enter into a contract with each other to subcontract any service which one of the parties to the agreement is empowered 

to render within its own jurisdiction including services incidental to the primary purposes of any of the participating 

entities; and 
 

WHEREAS it has been determined by both districts that services of technology support can be more efficiently and 

economically provided by a joint agreement; and  
 

WHEREAS, both parties are desirous of entering into a shared services agreement, authorizing the subcontracting of 

services of technology support by Bergen County Technical Schools to Township of Springfield; 
  



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 31 

 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Board of Education of Bergen County Technical Schools approves the 

attached Shared Services Agreement to provide the services of technology support to the Township of Springfield per 

the attached agreement, commencing January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2021. 
 

 
EH: JS/am 

 

 
21-F-125T NEGOTIATE - CONTRACT TO FURNISH, DELIVER AND INSTALL AN ION GENESTUDIO S5 PLUS  

SYSTEM AND THE ASSOCIATED PRODUCTS FOR BCA 

 VENDOR:  FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY LLC, PITTSBURGH, PA  $222,705.31 

                                

BID #21-05RR-CONTRACT 
                                                                                                                      

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A-18A-1 et seq. advertised two times to Furnish, Deliver and 

Install an ION Genestudio S5 Plus System and the Associated Products or Approved Equal for BCTS - Hackensack, and 
 

WHEREAS, no valid bids were received on two occasions, and 
 

WHEREAS, 18A:18A-5c allows for Boards of Education, after bidding twice, to negotiate a contract; 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, after negotiating with the only vendor who submitted a proposal, and after review 

by the Purchasing Department, and based on the recommendation of the Assistant Superintendent for Curriculum and 

Instruction, the Board of Education awards the contract to the lowest responsible bidder, Fisher Scientific Company LLC, 

Pittsburgh, PA as follows: 
 

 

 

 

Item # 
Qty. 

Unit of 

Measure 
Product # Description  Unit Price Total Price  

 

1 

 

1 

 

each 

 

A38195 

 

ION Genestudio S5 Plus System 
$119,405.50 $119,405.50 

 

2 

 

1 

 

each 

 

A27215 

 

ION S5 Installation Kit 
         0.00          0.00 

 

3 

 

1 

 

each 

 

A27762 

 

ION 520 Chip Kit 
$    3,051.00 $    3,051.00 

 

4 

 

1 

 

each 

 

A27764 

 

ION 530 Chip Kit 
$    4,338.00 $    4,338.00 

 

5 

 

1 

 

each 

 

A27766 

 

ION 540 Chip Kit 
$    5,157.00 $    5,157.00 

 

6 

 

1 

 

each 

 

A33125 

 

Smartstart, ION, 1 Day, CS 
          0.00           0.00 

 

7 

 

1 

 

each 

 

4484177 

 

ION Chef System 
$  47,500.00 $  47,500.00 

 

8 

 

1 

 

each 

 

4488374 

 

ION Chef Installation Kit 
             0.00              0.00 

 

 

 

9 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

each 

 

 

 

A31446 

 

ION Ampliseq Txome Chef Kit 32 Reaction.  

Ion Ampliseq Human Gene Expression Kit 

for Ion Chef library construction. 

$    4,649.50 $    4,649.50 

 

10 

 

1 

 

each 

 

A32841 

 

Oncomine BRCA Assay Chef Ready Kit 
$    4,977.00 $    4,977.00 

 

11 

 

2 

 

each 

 

A34019 

 

510 & 520 & 530 KIT - Chef 
$    4,957.20 $   9,914.40 

 

12 

 

1 

 

each 

 

A30011 

 

ION 540 Kit-Chef (2/INIT) 8 RXNS 
$    5,444.40 $   5,444.40 



BCTS—Finance 

February 23, 2021 

Page 32 

 

 

 

Item # 
Qty. 

Unit of 

Measure 
Product # Description  Unit Price Total Price  

 

13 

 

1 

 

each 

 

A42008 

 

Oncomine Focus, Chef-Ready 32 RXNS 
$    8,406.00 $   8,406.00 

14 1 ---- Delivery Freight, Inside Delivery & Installation  $    9,862.51 $   9,862.51 

---- ---- ---- ---------                          GRAND TOTAL (All Inclusive)           $ 222,705.31 

 

Source of Funds: 20.363.400.731.VN  

  20.362.400.731.VN 

 
 

JS/dt 

 
 

21–F–126T APPROVAL—WIOA FORMULA INDIVIDUAL TRAINING ACCOUNT LOG—7/1/20-6/30/21 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Education approves the WIOA Formula/WFNJ Individual Training Account Log 

entered into by the Superintendent as described on the Individual Training Account Log, which is attached and made 

part of this resolution. 

 
VP/JS 

Source of funds: see attached 
 

 

 

21–F–127T APPROVAL – FINAL PAYMENT AND RELEASE AND WAIVER AGREEMENT 

 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education awarded a contract for construction on DR Project #3482, Security Vestibules at 

Paramus Campus, to A Plus Glass and Metal, LLC in the sum of $371,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, the amount of final payment sought by A Plus has been negotiated by and between the parties, who have 

agreed to a final payment of $29,800 together with the execution of an agreement memorializing that final payment and, 

also, providing for release and waiver of claims, indemnification in the form annexed hereto;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Education hereby authorizes and approves the payment of 

$29,800 in full and final payment of all amounts owed for the remaining unpaid work that A Plus Glass and Metal LLC 

performed on DR Project #3482; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Education hereby ratifies and approves the aforementioned agreement 

with A Plus Glass and Metal LLC and its principal Victor Monteiro in the form annexed hereto subject to the final review 

and approval of the Board Attorney; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the School Business Administrator is hereby authorized to execute the 

aforementioned agreement on behalf of the Board of Education and is authorized to take such lawful action as may be 

required to effectuate the terms of this Resolution. 

 




































































































































	Agenda February 2021
	Administration Resolutions
	Administration attachments 1
	Administration attachments 2
	Administration attachment 3
	Personnel Resolutions
	Finance Resolutions
	Finance attachment 1
	Finance attachment 2
	Finance attachment 3

